property. The general security agreement is in place until NFI has delivered three consecutive fiscal quarters with a total leverage ratio of
less than 2.75 to 1.

The Credit Facility has a total borrowing limit of $1.250 billion, which includes a $100 million letter-of-credit facility and a $250 million
accordion feature. $11.8 million of outstanding letters-of-credit were drawn against the Credit Facility at January 2, 2022. The Credit Facility
bears interest at a rate equal to LIBOR or a U.S. base rate for loans denominated in U.S. dollars and a Canadian prime rate or bankers'
acceptance rate for loans denominated in Canadian dollars, plus an applicable margin to those rates and matures on August 2, 2024.

The £50 million revolving UK Facility matures on December 23, 2023. Amounts drawn under the UK Facility bear interest at a rate equal to
LIBOR plus an applicable margin.

Under the terms of the amended facilities, the total leverage and interest coverage ratios for 2022 and 2023 have been relaxed. Furthermore,
the total net debt to capitalization ratio will no longer be required starting in the third quarter of 2022. Under the terms of the amended
facilities, the total leverage and interest coverage ratios were adjusted for the fourth quarter of 2021; the total leverage ratio must be less
than 5.25 to 1; and the total interest coverage ratio must be greater than 2.00 to 1.

Beginning in 2022, the Company will be required to maintain a total leverage ratio at follows:

Total Leverage Ratio Interest Coverage Ratio

January 3, 2022 - July 3, 2022 N/A >1.50

July 4, 2022 - October 2, 2022 <6.25 >1.50

October 3, 2022 - January 1, 2023 <5.25 >2.00

January 2, 2023 - April 2, 2023 <4.00 >2.50

April 3, 2023 and thereafter <3.75 >3.00

The amended facilities also allow the Company to use a covenant increase option beginning in the fourth quarter of 2022 for the total
leverage ratio. If the covenant increase option is used, the Company will be required to maintain a total net leverage ratio of less than 5.75
to 1 from October 3, 2022 to January 1, 2023; of less than 4.50 to 1 from January 2, 2023 to April 2, 2023; of less than 4.25 to 1 from April 3,
2023 to July 2, 2023; of less than 4.00 to 1 from July 3, 2023 to October 1, 2023; and of less than 3.75 to 1 thereafter.

If the covenant increase option is not used, the Company will also have to comply with a $50 million minimum liquidity covenant at all times